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PURPOSE :

To provide copy of Vashington Field Office Letterhead
memorandun (LHM) dated 6/10/80, to recipients of material fur-
nished to llouse Permanent Select Cormittee on Intelligence
(HPSCI) and Senate Seleect Committee on Intellipence (SSCI). This
LIt sets forth results of 6/4/83, interview of Philip J. Vise, Jr.,
Appointments Secretary to the President of the United States.

RECOMIMTNDATION::

1. m 0ffice of Congressional Affairs
furnish copies of instan M dated 6/10/80, to HPSCI and SSCI

and Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legislative Affairs £7<
«7ith instructions it be inserted into unclassified section as
iten 1l0a. —_—

2. Copy will be inscrted into appropriate files.
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Memorandum to Mr, E. J. O'lalley
Re: WILLIAM A. (BILLY) CARTER, III
LIBYAN-ARAB-GEORGIA PRIENDSHIP aOCIETY

DETAILS :

Review of Bufile (97-5696) indicated Washington

Field Lill{ dated 6/10/80, sent as an enclosure to Washington
Field airtel to Bureau dated 6/10/80, was never entered into
the file. Therefore, it was not disseminzted in FBI response
to SSCI and HPSCI. It will be entered into the file and copies
should be disseminated to rec;pxent, of previous dissenmi-
nations and entered as item l0a in the unclassified section.
Copies should be forwarded to the SSCI, the Assistant Attorney
General (AAG), Offlce of Legislative Affairs (OLA), Bu 87¢

Yol : 3, 0 Buletter dated 8/5/80;
, Lxecutive Assistant Director

. S Office of Professional Responsi-
blllty Staff and appropriate file copies.
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Date of transcription,

S : _Henry Randolph (Randy) Coleman, self-employed, ™

~ after being advised as to the identity of the interviewing -
.- Agent and as to the nature of the interview, voluntarily -~
©.'. furnished the following informations . . .- % -~ AR

T Coleman stated that during January and Pebruary, - .
1979, Billy Carter had received much adverse publicity in .= -
connection with his hosting of the Libyan delegation to )
the United States and Atlanta, Georgia, in early January, ce T

' 1979. BAs a result of this, Carter began to suffer financial _ ..

© difficulties, due to the decline in the number of personal ...--=
appearances he was acked to make. In February or March, 1979,
during the course of his and Carter's telephonic contacts with
Mohamed Burki of the Libyan Embassy in wWashington, D.C., . -
Burki suggested that the Libyan Government would be willing .
to help Carter financially, making the remark at one time -
to the effect that they, the Libyan Government, had seve ’

bjllion American dollars to spend at any rate. - - C e

puring the latter part of February, 1979, Carter
was hospitalized in Sumter County, Georgia. When Burki, o
in March, 1979, suggested that Carter meet with Ahmed Al-Shahat
of the Libyan Government in Rome, Italy, Carter, being - ...
hospitalized, told Coleman that he would have to go to meet ..
with Al-Shahati. Coleman stated that in March, 1979, he, -
accompanied by Arthur Cheokas, a businessman in Americus, .
Georgia, of Greek descent, traveled to Rome, where Coleman .
met with Al-Shahati. Coleman stated that the discussion
with Al-Shahati had to do with what he and Carter could ,
supply the Libyan Government with, such as food stuffs and -
grains, but Coleman stated he realized that they digd not - -
have the necessary experience in international trade to -
handle such matters, and that he informed Al-Shahati that - .
they would rather be *brokers® for an American oil conpanye. -
Coleman stated that at the time, he had two or three oil compan
in mind. Coleman stated that Al-Shahati was only accompanied
by his personal aide, the name of whom he does not recall. .
He advised that Al-Shahati informed him that he saw no problem
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- “with regard to the matter, but that he would have to discuss
y:i. the matter with the Libyan Minister of Oil., . . RS

4% . Coleman stated that the meeting with Al-Shahati
“only lasted approximately 20 minutes, at what he believes

P

“.*"'was in the Grand Hotel in Rome. Be stated that prior to his . =
"."return to the United States, he and Cheokas toured Greece, -~ "' -
. Upon Coleman's return to the United States, Burki . .-
again contacted him and Carter, informing them that Al-Shahati{ . -~
would be back in Rome, Italy, the latter part of May, 1979, . R

and that they should again meet with him, Coleman stated
that he and Carter departed for Rome and met with Al-Shahati

on what he believes was the last Saturday of May, 1979, '

in Rome, Ytaly. At this meeting with Al-Shahati was Ali Al
Houder{, who was then head of the Libyan Embassy in Washington,
D.C. Coleman stated that he and Carter were informed that

all ofl .contracts were handled by the Libyan Government - -
during December of each year, and further, that the Libyan

_ Government dealt directly with the oll companieé, not ever

dealing with any commission men or third parties. Coleman
advised that they were informed that he and Carter would
have to negotiate their own commission contracts with the
oil company, but further assured them that they saw no problem .
with obtaining an increase in the oil quota for the particular
oil company with which he and Carter might be dealing. Coleman
advised he was given to understand by Shahati that what ever oil
company they were dealing with would be made aware that the increase
in the quota was being given because of the Libyans relationship
with Billy Carter. - -~ - . . . . = = o R o

: It was during this same meeting that Carter also .
suggested the possibility of a $500,000 loan from the Libyan
Government, to which they were informed by Al-Shahati and -

Houderi that they would discuss the matter with their Government .- .
and would let them know the results when he and Carter returned =
to the United States. S - 7 '

- Coleman stated"that in Juné. 1979, Burkl contacted -
Carter and informed him that someone from the Embassy  § . W
washington, D.C. wighed to discuss the matter of specifics - -

s to work out the details of the §500,000.00 loan. BHe stated

that in July, 1979, Carter had a personal appearance engagement““;,;
_ " in New York City, and that Carter, his wife Sybil, bonny - -
- Roland, a certified public accountant from Amerlgps,_Ggorgia, o
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‘and a female attorney by the

. ....Coleman could not recall, travele
 #7% they. were met by Burki, Coleman,
. (Last Name Unknown) subsequently met in

2D,Cyp with the head of the L
! pank, whose name he believes

" AT -.97:-106 _ _ -

name of Helen,

{byan Foreign ©
was Saudi, to

I7r @etails of the $500,000.00 loan, Coleman &

residence in Buena Vista, Georgia,

whosé?iiéf‘ﬁhme

& to New York City where
Roland and Helen i .5f -
washington, :-.-%w - -

r International
iron out the . . . - oo
tated that Carter's .. ...

outside of Plains, Georgia, RN

vas mortgaged at the time, but part of the deal was that from
the proceeds, the mortgage would be paid of
ral for the loan, along with other

would be part of the collate
property in plains, Georgia,

guch as Billy'

and two acres in Plains, as well as an adail
located in Plains, Coleman stated that the
signed or passed during the meeting with Sa

the information which he was
back to the Libyan Governmen
- ; ‘ Sdbsééuentij} éﬁik
1979, that Al-Shahati was ex
to him, as well as any guest

—~._the tenth anniversary of Qua

“\ stated that the last week of
“by his wife, Ssybil, ané son,
of Atlanta, Georgia, Clarenc

to relay, or t
t.

£ and the residence

g Service Station
tional 240 acres, -
re were no papers
udi, but he took

ake with him,

{ {nformed Carter, in August of

tending a forma
s he wished to
ddafi's Rule in

1 invitation .
bring, to attend ‘
Libya. Coleman

August, 1979, carter, accompanied

Buddy, as well
e Gibbons, out.

as Norman Mallard
of Atlanta,

Gecrgla, and his wife, Faye, as well as Jimmy Murray and
his w!fe, Lorraine, manager of the Best Wes

americu~. Georgia, departed
approximucely two weeks. Co
to accompany Carter at that
returned to the United State

and told him to cone to Libya.

for Libya, wher

tern Motel in
e they remained . .

leman stated that he was unable
time, but that when the others
s, Carter contacted him -

and he remained in Libya for approximately
discuss the matter of the loan,
as well as the probabllity of an oll increa :
for a particular oil company. They were unable to make any .
contacts, inasmuch as Al-Shahati{ had been called awvay Gdue
to a death in his family, and it geemed that Burki was merely

they had intended to further

putting them off as to any type
that subsequently, at the end of the two-w

4., steted that they should return home. .
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he was in telephonic contact with Houderi at the Libyan -
Embassy probably once a week concerning the loan. - BHouderi

2% continued to assure him that the loan had been approved,

’ﬁ;fﬁﬂbut'did not know what the hold up was_with regards to the ;
~ disbursement of the funds. - Coleman stated that this went .~~~ .. . °7%

on until December 27, 1979, when Houderi informed Carter
that they needed to go to Libya to discuss the matter and

 complete additional details and specifics on the loan.

Coleman stated that he recalled Carter coming to him to RN
{nform him that he would not be able to make the trip, but - .
that Houderi was going to Libya and that he (Coleman) should = - -"-
accompany him with regards to the $500,000.00 loan. -
) ! " cColeman stated that he left for Libya, accompanied

by Houderi on December 27, 1979, and that upon thelir arrival,

he met with Al-Shahati, who subsequently had to leave the’ o
country, and was turned over to a Libyan official by the

name of Muktar, possibly Muktar Al Jamal. Coleman stated

that he subsequently dealt through Muktar as interpreter

and contact with the Libyan officials. -

At this time, Coleman interjected that by September .

" of 1979, he and Carter already had a cormission contract

with Charter 0il Company, which had been negotiated with

Lou Nasife, who was Executive vice-President of Charter - s
and President of Procurement for Charter 0i1 out of Jacksonville,
Florida. Coleman stated that as far back as February or s
March, 1979, when he and Carter began thinking of dealing

with ofl and Libya, inasmuch as this was the period of time

when the oil situation was first becoming critical, Carter -

" had contacted a Mr, Jack McGregor in Wew York City, who

wae an oil broker and Carter's former Captain in the Marine

" Corps. Coleman stated that McGregor had formerly been Execut#ve jff

vice-President of Carey Oi1l Company and that Charter 04l
had subsequently bought out Carey Oil. It was through McGregor
that they were put in contact with Nasffe. = o

' Coleman continued tbat his stay in Libya from

'-';Décember through Janvary 10, 1880, accomplished nothing ofjsubstancé,

* due the fact that at that period, Quadatti was purging -

. hie Government and had fired numerouﬁ/minis;e:s,;p_ghe Govetnment.;;

- ha
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7 emong which was the Minister of 0i1. He added that Houderi =
~ """had likewise been sent back to the United Statesg;gg};;?» CL
e :i?? Coleman stated that on March 19, 1980, he again -
3o+ returned to Libya at the .request of Houderi to again furnieh -
2" additional details with regard to the loan to Billy. He
:;§~;Ystated that when he arrived in Waghington, Houderi had a A

~ Carter, which he gave to Coleman, who then i{n turn mailed
it directly to Billy at Plains, Georgia, from washington,
D.C. Coleman stated that he subseguently traveled to Libya .
where he met with the Executive Vice-President of the Libyan g .
Bank, whose name he cannot recall, who informed him that S e
he understood the generalities of the loan regquested by UL s
Billy, but now wished to know what terms, .= - :

2

!
e in tn the amount of $20,000.00, payable to Billy 20
1 e

. Coleman stated that the terms he set forth with

regards to the loan was for a two year grace period at-
{nterest only, and that at the end of three years, a principal
plus interest payment with the payoff to be at the end
of five years at 10 percent interest. He stated that he
{nformed the man that collateral would be Billy's resldence R
in Buena Vieta, Georgia, which had been appraised at $400,000.00,
as well as 35 acres in Plains, Billy's Service Station,
as well as another 60 acres. Coleman stated that no papers -
or documents passed between he and the banking officials,
and neither did he sign any papers on his own or on Billy . .
Carter's behalf. He advised that this information was given .
to the bank apparently for their information and approval. R
He stated that before he left Libya, Al-Shahati informed oo
him that the loan had been approved, but not for the original -~
request of $500,000.00., He stated that Al-Shahati informed .. . ..
him that it was a "substantial amount,” and that in approximately . .
a week upon bis return to the United States he or Billy S
gshould contact Houderi in Washington who would have the 4 R
money'.-- . e _--A.._-..ﬂ_- R -_ - - e - - - e e et e e e —'——_"-‘-_"f'"

_ : Colepan stated that he remained in Libya for approximately
tg:iesgx four weeks, returning to the United States in April

-‘ ° 9 ® ) U Lo .. - >' . .. . . . . -

"'?ffé;;g;ﬂg?::' " Following his return to Plains, he placed a call . .

£’ ‘to Houderi at the Libyan Enbassy, sometime in April, 1980, who
.’;- informed him to come to the Etbassy with regard to the money.

*
"EJ?iColéman gtated that he traveled to Washington, where he met with a

<
S

©" Libyan official of the Libyan Bank, whom he believes was called
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. _"Al Ram Ram.® Coleman stated that he was handed a check in
.7 the amount of $200,000.00, made out to Billy Carter, and

<. of the check was written ®loan.®: - - B e 2T
R L LS AT CAS
TR Coleman stated there were no loan papers at the
-7 time of receiving the check, and that he signed a receipt

“'{n his name, acknowledging receipt of the $200,000,00 for

“Bi1ly Carter, He stated that he returned to Plains, Geo:gia;"f[“fff*

‘. ,'i," : ':"4
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"§n the portion near the bottom of the check for the purpose T
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with the check, where he met with Billy at his residence

in Buena Vista, and gave it to him. The next day, he and

Billy traveled to LaGrange, Georgia, vwhere Billy opened

up a new account in Billy's name only, depositing the full o
amount of $200,000.00 at the Peoples Bank of LaGrange, LaGrange, '
Georgia. This was in April of 1980, - ¢ - : : .

: ~: Coleman stated that he has, at no time, had any
general power of attorney from Billy Carter, and the only
special power of attorney has to do with another business :
entirely that has nothing to do, whatsoever, with the present = T
matter concerning the Libyans. This goes back a long ways and -
pertains to some property in Tena. - s )

with regard to Charter 0il Company, Coleman added
that during the negotiations in August of 1979, Nasife of
Charter Oil had told him that if he and Billy did receive
an increase for an oil allotment for Charter 0il, that they
would be able to get an advance on their commissions,
While he and Billy were in Libya, during December, 1979,
and January, 1980, he (Coleman) received a Telex from Charter
011, advising what type of crude oil they were interested
in, and that they were still firm in their contract with - -
o Further, Coleman added that {n March, 1980, Al-
Shahati had told him that he had discussed the matter of T
the oil allotment with the Libyan Oil Minister, and Al-Shahati - -~
{nformed Coleman that the increase had been approved for = S
Charter 0i1, but just what amount the increase would be was '

:_'stgll before the Libyan Council.

" Coleman stated that with regard to the commission

" contract with Charter Oil Company, Billy is the only one . - u~7m;ﬁl

‘that signed any papers pertaining to same, Coleman not having

.- eigned any instruments. Coleman further added that he has.. '
" 'no documents pe:ta;ning to the matter of the comm;ss;qq;f o

s e
e . -
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: '; contract, and iﬁat‘to his knowledge, other than Charteti.‘ |

“’f%“f:"b’g i

011, such documents would be in Bllly Carter's possessioén,.
_He also stated he has no papers or documents pertaining . '

the $220,000,00 received by Billy from the Libyan Government,.. .
Ten - Ty e e e L O S o
oty Coleman added that the only formal agreement other ~ -.:.-

“. than the special power of attorney pertaining to some land .- ..

-~ .4n Tennessee, between he and Billy, is an employer/employee .- ... -
‘contract between he and Billy Carter Incorporated, which  ...77 777

was signed in September of 1977. He stated that this was - S

a standard contract form and came about as a result of President

Jimmy Carter placing the peanut warehouse in Plalins, Georgia, =~

along with other property, in trust with Attorney Charles . -

Rirbo of Atlanta, Georgia. Kirbo subsequently leased the

peanut warehouse to the Gold Kist Company of Atlanta, Georgia,

Billy had been manager of the warehouse and he (Coleman) A

had been assistant manager, When the warehouse was placed

in trusteeship, Billy was relieved as manager, and Coleman

gtated that he (Coleman) did not wish to remain on with o
the warehouse under Gold Kist Company's control. He adviged - - -
that this was due to his past dealings with Gold Kist in L
their agricultural commodities and just felt that he did -

not wish to remain with the warehouse. Coleman stated that

this was {n the summer of 1977, and he was therefore looking

for other employment, at which time Billy, who was then

beginning to make personal appearances, suggested that he

work for him, and they had the contract drawn up in which

Coleman was to receive a salary of $250.00 per week, plus

expenses. Coleman stated that since approximately Beptember

of 1978, when Billy began to encounter his financial problems,

he has received nothing of the $250.00 per week, although L

Billy has been handling his expenses. He stated that Donny =

Roland, his accountant in Americus, Georgia, has a copy -

of the contract, which he would try to make available. =

_ With regard to Billy Carter Incorporated, Coleman .. ~

stated he has no idea as to when or why Billy formed the R

corporation, and hes no idez whether it has been recorded - .

with the Georgia State Corporation Commission or not. BHe

added that Billy Carter Incorporated has not been a party L

to any of the matters pertaining to Billy Carter, and the - . . - ...
. Libyan Government, to his knowledge. . : S
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2 Furfhet;:COIémah stated that to his knowledge
~* the property owned by Billy Carter, which had initiall
o= been offered as collateral to negotiate the loan for Billy,

‘has not been signfed over to the Libyans, nor'tékhiéfiéowledgeA:fﬂif

has any collateral been given for the loan. - = << :
R ' e oo el .




) ;J:" aﬁnited States, from that first trip to Libya in 1978, Billy
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gﬁuﬁ?féﬂff':fLA'aen:yARahdolﬁh'(Randy) Coleman was téi;bh@ﬁicéllyf o
R ““contacted at his residence in Plains, Georgia, telephone -~ = = - °
R ‘number 912-824-7483, and advised as to the identity of the - -~ -

4nterviewing Agent. Coleman was asked if he had an attorney

5§7. fﬁ"énd {f he would be willing to continue the discussion of - - - -~

the matter which we had previously undertaken on July 8, -
1980. He advised that he had no attorney and would be willing
to discuss the matter further, thereafter furnishing the
following information: = .. oD . .

{0 T 7 T uith regards to the $20,000.00 check which he

stated had been given to him by Houderi, this had been on
his trip to wWashington, D.C., December 27, 1979, when he
met with Houderi to travel to Libya to discuss the matter
of additional details and specifics pertaining to the $500,000.00
loan,  Coleman stated that they were running late for their .
departure from Washington, and he recalls that Houderi had
handed him the check for $20,000.00, although he does not .
recall if or what the notation for the purposé of the check
may have indicated. He recalled that Houderi had stated
something to the effect that the loan had been approved
and that, “"Here you can have this, and reimburse us as soon
as you get the full amount.®” He then asked Houderi for
an evelope and recalls mailing the check to Billy from the

, ‘agrpgzt. He does not recall having signed a receipt for the
check. - - _ . o ,

: 7 " coleman stated that this trip was paid for by
Houderi, and that to his knowledge all of the trips had
been paid by Libya except for the one that he and Arthur
. Cheokas made in March of 1979, and that Cheokas had paid -
_for that one. Another trip was paid by himself which he
and Billy made in May of 1979 when they flew to Rome to .
meet with Al-Shahati, leaving the United States on a Friday, '
and returning that following Sunday. He added that he was ‘
subsequently reimbursed for this trip by Billy. ‘

With regards to the return trip of Billy to the

T37YT ‘was_to have met with the Pope prior to their departure from '
,‘ imvestiition 00— '7[2'3/80“ © . ntlanta, Georgia e AT 97-106
R . "‘-‘ . :.-_.:A; 4..'. -_.._-._.-.,__ _'». - gt e s __.....--;-...-._.,.;é?.;?f..; O R LT T ER— ‘_; _._j..'_"_‘_w o . '_ .
— B;go';leinio;".'{' 7/23/80
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- to arrive in Rome for the funeral. Billy had teqﬁegfgaj?if’”“

that he remain to meet Miss pilian and that Billy andjptbg:i'5.'f ’f€ e
in the original party departed from Rome without him, : Be: T LIS S
"gtated that he has no idea as to what airlines they utilized IR

“or where they landed upon their arrival back in the United-5< jffT§T£iI"

" 'Btatess. He added that he has no idea as to what airlines .. ... .f-g;;

he was on and also that on his returns to the United States .- - -.—————
he either landed at Boston or New York, but could not recall U
which cities coincided with which flight. BHe gtated that o
he believes the flight that he and Cheokas returned on was

one of the first from London to Atlanta, Georgia. .

" He stated that with regards to any discussions

" or conversations pertaining to Lockheed aircraft, he recalls 1 : I‘ug f‘-

- office to the effect that, “This would certainly be a nice

no such conversations or dlscussions having been brought

up in his presence during that first trip to Libya in 1978.

He stated that there were numerous groups of people converseing .

at all times , but does not recall any discussions pertaining __ .
to that matter. He gaid that it seems the first time he ,

knew of any discussion pertaining to aircraft would have .....

been sometime shortly prior to the arrival of the Libyan

delegation in Atlanta in January of 1979. This would have

been in connection with his meeting with Burki, Gabreel shaloof,

and another Libyan individual whose name he cannot recall. _ :

He met with these men at the Marriott Hotel {n Atlanta, . . - o meE
Georgia, and the next day he took them to meet with Attorney L
pavid Gambrel in Atlanta, Georgia. Be recasls that Burki

and Shaloof referred to the other individual as having known o
Atlanta, and that the man had informed him that he was merely =
a private businessman in Libya. Coleman stated that he S
was surprised as to the age of the man, apptoximately 48 _
to 52 years of age, as he felt that there was no one of - U
that age left in Khadafy's Regime. Coleman stated that e m s TS
he realls that gentleman making the statement in Gambrel's
present,® referring to the aircraft at Lockheed in Marietta, T
Georgia. When the matter of the aircraft at Lockheed in

- Marietta, Georgia, came up, he recalls that Gambrel informed

him that they would have to contact the State pepartment

o ~ and that he did not know why they had not been.zelggsed.

i~ with regards to the State Department, Coleman ~ =~ 77
T{although not indicating whether this was before or after S
_the meeting with Gambrel) stated that he had contacted the -

‘United States State Department O ascertain information -~ .
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" about leya; and that to his recollection hé'had;just placed -

a call to the State Department offices in washington, D.C.s

_tequesting to talk to someone about Libya, and cannot tecall
_to whom he eventually epoke.. He stated he felt it may have .=
“been the individual that he had received a letter from, - ...

-

__"Jdated December 12, 1978, (previously furnished by Coleman o
_“{n his interview of May 8, 1979) but he simply cannot recall...

department. . . ..

- Be added at this time that Billy's attorneys, Pollak and -
Ruth in Washington, D.C., had asked him the same guestion.

In response to whether he had ever talked to a william Quant

 or a Morris Draper he stated that Pollak and Ruth had likewise

asked him this and he has no idea whether it is one of those
gentlemen or not. He further added that he does not even
really recall at thie time the conversations themselves.

: Coleman stated that to his knowledge, Gold-kist
Incorporated of Atlanta, Georgia, has made no arrangements
with the Libyan Government adding that if so there would
have been no meetings arranged between them by Billy as Billy
does not wish to have anything to do with Gold-kist, and
further that, "Nobody down here likes Gold-kist.* He added -
that if there had been any meetings between Gold-kiét and
the Libyan representatives, it would probably have been
during the time the delegation was in the United States

in January, 1979, when a number of companies and their representative

were meeting with the Libyans. He gtated that prior to
the delegation's arrival, he had informed the Georgla State
Industry and Trade Department that the Libyans were coming

and had expressed a desire to purchase from the United States.

He recalled that the Industry and Trade Department hosted
the delegation to a2 dinner at which there were numerous

companies present which he was sure would have included Gold-kist," f:;;

An acquaintance of his, a Mr. Warren Young, of the Department
of Industry and Trade, had been his contact with that '

R S U
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Attorney General Benjamin . 1ett£ today Luued the tonw‘
tng uatement:

‘ " ----

_ co P plan to anlude Y detaned -tatment conccn;tng
uy kncwledge of payments to Blny Ca.:te: f:on the Govemmz;t .
- Aot_v!.i.’bya in By testmony to cmgreu :egarding the uny - .',,_
,'Ca':te'_r ﬁ-attez.‘ ‘gn essence, in A april of this year- kS v
i V'infomation grom 8 conndendt.l. 1a wful ' inteulgence sonrce B
77 snatceting that a transfe: of money might be made bY the -
Libyan | Govemment to Billy Cart.et. ‘The Lnformation daid. not A
i{ndicate that the money had been requested by Biny ca.rtet s .
por 4id it 1ndicate any unde:nking hy Bnly cuter u

" conside

revea‘ ~‘ and ane Lt %dE uncxea. whet.het any tr

wousd in tact take place, I made the decision to await - ,;r—

A developments pefore disclosing the mtelugence infomatién. :
"My two uost basic concerns vere ° “that in the absence of other . :
sources any dtsclosuze of the miamation could em:onice the '
'Lntenigence source; ‘and, second, 4! ‘a1d not want to abort the -
__txansaction. vhich night conctitute nubstantial evidence of
__:n duty ‘to :egi.ste: undet the roreiga Agents neglstntlon

oz beueved thnt $f we vaited the. t:ansaction night be -

n@leted, and the Depa:unent vould lea.:n of the actual

F ‘transfer o£ £nnds uch vould enable,tbe criminal Dlvinion

uk of tdentitying an mporunt




Accordhgly. I adviaed ‘hiup xeymnn, Asshtmg
Attorney Generai 1n charqe ot the c:iminal Div&slom th"u’t"'« ﬁl

{ S S "3t UATES

I had learned of highly sensiuve inteuigence infomti.on'

u a :esult o! which we chould be certain tbe Biny Cu'ut Fipra
: 3 w3738 i

;'L'he investigation did continue’ and hhortly after
- nay 29, 1980 t.he c:hninal Divislon :eceivea infomation =
that B:lny Catter haﬂ in Zact :eceived anUo: vas :ece!.\&riné .

' monies £rom the Govemmrt ‘of Libya. 'rhere vere n = "‘3"' ‘w

had been completed. _
the uteuigence documents T had seen 1n Ap:fl be given to

net vith Joei x.iske: and otheu.' In t.hat meeting nt. CAtte!‘

" confirmed for the £1rst ‘timie the actual fact ‘of a 'loan to ‘hﬁn
& < ah

by the Gove:nment of !.tbya. me statement provided the _W

S oo o




Ezec AD lnv,
Exoc AD Adm.
Exec AD LES —

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Asst. Dir.:
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Adm. Servs, ——

. Mermorandum | Sie
TO L}'\H‘k/E J. O'Malley SEGRET m’m: 8/26/80 ;E"EE,E

-

Rec. Mgnt, ——
P : Tech. Servs. —
. . Troiring
FROM @R, T, Casto . . Public AHs. OH. _
- ! , N . RSO Telephone Rm.
// N LA | _,,ﬂg : ’ Director's Sec’y —

SUBJECT: WILLIAM A. (BILLY) CARTER, IIX
LIBYAN-ARAB-GEORGIA FRIENDSHIP SOCIETY
FARA - LIBYA
ALL INFOFHATIAY TOMNTLIRED

HTREIN TR Tyer s =r T D EX
. Il LY RT TUED EXCEP
PURPOSE: ) WHERS SHOWN OTHIRYISET. T

To record review of attached pages 23 through 33 of
deposition of Mr. Joel S. Lisker, Department of Justice (DOJ),
dated 8/19/80.

RECOMMENDATION:
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1 - Mr. Colwell
1 - Mr. Mullen
1 - Mr !

1
1

—— Augus
F3REEh GOVERIWENT BY LIAISOR
Honorable Birch Bayh %
Chairman ks
Committee on the Judiciary MEADMATIAN SGN 7
GO e e Senate ALL IFORMATION SONTAINED

washington, D. C. HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
—_— " Dear Mr. Chairman: DATE"LQMLO‘BY S,

In further response to your letter of July 29, 1980,
I am enclosing copies of two informal notes concerning our
reign Agents Registration Act investigation of William (Billy)
ter. These two notes are not part of the official ¢

51d be added to the material we previously transmit
to your Subcommittee. Both of these notes are unclassifie@. <

T am also enclosing a copy of the handwritten interview
notes taken by Special Agent of our Atlanta p7c
office at the time he and De nt o ustice Attorney
Joel S. Lisker interviewed Mr. Carter on January 15, 1980.

These notes, consisting of 33 pages, formed the basis for
his interview report, PD302, which is dated January 28, 1980,
and was part of our earlier transmittal to ;he_ggmm;;tee.

i Sincerely yours, / e {_—/ e
®e AUG 27 1980

‘ william H. Webster X
—_— Director e — LP 4
A\
Exec AD lnv. — . )
Exec AD Adm. — Enclosures (3) \’\ lb\,v
Exec AD LES —

Y 1 - Honorable Strom Thurmond
Salp M- | United States Senate

_ Cris. lav. —

U e -1 - Assistant Attorney General
| lae:;f. - office of Legislatiyve affaixs

Leborstor —— | NOTEE This letter responds to specific requests from the
Legel Coon. —_ SuFcommittee Staff for this material. It follows the initial
Plon. 8 Insp- —r o gponse on 8/1/80, and :a subsequent response on 8/18/80.

. Mgnt, —— . .
:“h Sores Response coordinated with SA 87¢-
ec‘ . ervs. — ) APPRO . . . | Legal Coun.
Training " 47 ¢ w, crim. fav, ' Plan. & Insp.
Public Afts. OH%= Direct Rec. Mgnt. i
Telephone Rm. — (9) Exec. AD-Inv. 1dent. Tech. Servs. .
Director’s Sec’y — MAIL ROOM [ Exec, AD-Adm. ¥ ___ Intell. Training __ ¥ o

Public Afts. OH.

e

ey : Exec, AD-LES Laboratory j



R T L R T Y R O A Y O R T A O R S UV R P I S SV E I A PR PrOS g S S T Y T YW YR

RS £

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) | ‘
| - @ 4

D P CONFIDENIAL

|

1

|

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: i

(] Teletype [ Immediate {J] TOP SECRET :

(] Facsinmile [ Priority (] SECRET '

o —Airtel [ Routine ) CONFIDENTIAL ;

| ) CJUNCLAS EFTO |
P [J UNCLAS E
/// , Date 8/28/80 !

<ol THEORMATTON CONTAINED

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (97-5696) WY TN OTHERWI SE
FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (97-106) (P) (SQUAD 3)
SUBJECT: WILLIAM A. (BILLY TER, III

LIBYAN-ARAB-GEORGIA

FRIENDSHIP SOCIETY

FARA-LIBYA

Re Bureau and WFO airtels to Atlanta, dated 8/15/80.

Enclosed for the Bureau are three copies, and for
WFO two copies of an LHM, dated and captioned as above.

ATLANTA' DIVISION ALL ]_N [.:0 ;
AT PLAINS, GEORGEB%\?E”}B > B

) Reinterview Randy Coleman per referenced Bureau airtel.
2 Also clarify attorney-client relationship between himself, Billy
3 Carter and Attorney Robert L. Schwind in connection with Worldwide
S5 Trading Corporation (Robert Schwind Enterprises, Inc.).
¥

AT MARIETTA, GEORGIA

-/ Al

% ©

; D cr /i, = é

g : Y I R 2

o ureau (Enc. 3) ' T T s comepm,
— ZWFO (97-2204) (Info.) (Enc. 2)

&% DEC 23 1339
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. R .
g;%f’””” ofer to Atlanta, Georgia

August 28, 1980

WILLIAM A. (BILLY) CARTER, III
LIBYAN-ARAB-GEORGIA
FRIENDSHIP SOCIETY

FOREIGN AGENTS REGISTRATION ACT-LIBYA

The following is the results of interview conducted
at Atlanta, Georgia:

M rh'ﬂ“" ATIOY f CG‘UA‘NED
ALL B T “""ﬂHED

HERL' o Uaotiod Y

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the
FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it
and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

I (O




 FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 8/28/80

‘I!!IIIIIIIIlIIII!IIIIIIlIIIIIIIIII.IIII.IIIIIIIIIII' 87¢
was contacted concerning the possible relationship between

the lease of the Carter Warehouse (CW) to Goldkist, Incorporated
(GK) and Billy Carter or GK's association with the Libyan
Government.

tated that when the President waiected,

st to handle his affairs at Cw.
tated that he 47¢
was unhappy a eration of e warehouse. Billy

Carter was managing CW at the time, however, was busy with
other activities and could not devote the attention to CW
which was needed. Billy Carter indicated an interest in
buying CW but did not have the financial ability to make
the purchase.

$originally talked to D. W. Brooks, Chairman

of the B of GK (possibly retired) about managing or 37
buying the warehouse. Htook bids from a couple of

other corporations on ease agreement and settled with

GK on an annual rental of Cw for $180,000.

The onl
negotiations was
rent form’, and Ca
thousand dollars.

that Billy Carter played in the
sked Carter what the warehouse should SN

rter iuoted a figure of about two hundred

said that this figure was not realistic.

In September, 1977, GK took over manag f
CW; and in a lease with GK was executed.
dealt with and a Mr. (First Name Unknown-FNU)
- of GK 1n working out the lease agreement.

67 ¢

No payment was made to Billy Carter by GK in connection
with the lease. There is absolutely no relationship between
Billy Carter's association with the Libyans and the agreement
between GK and CW.

Funaware of any meetings arranged 81¢
or sponsored by Billy Carter between GK and any representative

avestigation on —_8/26/80 «_Atlanta, Georgia rie s AT 97-106
5 sre
o ——Sh Date aicttos 8/27/80
! )
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 1t is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:

it ang its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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AT 97-106
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of Libya. In fact, _stated that he would be very A7¢
surprised if, in fact, Billy Carter arranged any meetings

for GK.

There has been no infusion of capital from GK
or anyone else into CW. Anyone wanting to buy Billy Carter's
approximate fourteen percent interest in CW would have had
to buy Carter's negative capital balance of about one hundred 47¢
forty-eight thousand dollars as of December 3, 1976. h
said that he purchased real estate from Billy Carter an
eliminated this deficit. However, since January 1, 1977,
an additional deficit of $121,000 has accumulated in Billy
Carter's capital account due to losses suffered by CW.



FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)
) . s

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

=

8/27/80

Date of transcription

Gold Kist,

Incorporated (Inc.), 244 Perimeter Parkway, was interviewed B7¢
concerning his company's association with Billy Carter,

brother of President Carter; and the Libyan government.

In October, 1977, Gold Kist
Carter wareho s£7C

GK has done no business with the hidbyan government
either directly or through intermediaries. No fees have
been paid to Billy Carter or anyone else to represent,
introduce or in any way intercede with the Libyans on
behalf of Gold Kist.

The law firm of Austin, Miller and Gaines
represents GK. The lead attorney is Hewitt Covington.

has attended no trade meetings with ,57¢C

representatives from Libya, nor has he attended any
meetings with Billy Carter.

-tated that GK was approached by the
Atlanta law firm of Levine and Meltz with a proposal for
an agency agreement between GK and the law firm. Levine 87¢

and Meltz allegedl ed t ibvang an ssibly
International Division of GK, can provide e details of

this proposal.

investigation on___8/26/80 »_Atlanta, Georgia .. Atlanta 97-106
s ' K87

SA 8/27/80

by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conctusions of the FBI. it is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77) .
( /

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 _ ‘ 8/27/80

Date of transcription

Gold Kis!lm, ncorporated (Inc.), 24! Perimeter Center §7°

Parkway, telephone 404-393-5000, was contacted concerning
GK's association with Billy Carter and the Libyan government.

-said that he negotiated the lease

agreement between GK and Carter Warehouse (CW) in
Octo vely with )
, in the lease =7

negotiations. G 00K over management of CW in September,
1977, and actually leased the warehouse in October, 1977.

gaid that he had several conversations

with Billy Carter in 1977, however, he has never had

any conversation with Carter about Libya or any trade 870
agreement between GK and the Libyan government. His
conversation with Carter were about the warehouse,

peanut market and farmers, etc. He stated that Billy

Carter was helpful in the transition period when GK was

taking over the warehouse, however, Mﬁationship with

Billy Carter was less than cordial. also had
conversations with Randy Coleman, Carter's assistant, about
the warehouse but again no conversation ever took place
about trade with Libya. as had no contact with Billy
Carter since 1977.

No monies in the form of fees, commissions, or
otherwise have ever been paid by GK to Billy Carter. The
only monies paid to the warehouse have been in the form of
lease payments..

There is absolutely no connection between the
lease agreement with CW and any trade relationship that
Billy Carter may have had with the Libyan government.

After the lease agreement was completed,— B87¢
had no further contact with Billy Carter or Randy Coleman.
The actual execution of the agreement was turned over to

Investigation on 8/26/80 . Atlanta, Georgia Fie » Atlanta 97-106

SA B¢
S

by Date dictated

8/27/80

This document contalns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FB1, it is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Peanut Division of _Gold Kist.
as appointed GK's Manager of CW. To 87 C
knowledge, -no executive level people in Gold Kist ha ny -

contact with Billy Cart fter the fall of 1977. No
attorney for GK, to knowledge, engaged in any
negotiations on beha 5) K to promote trade relations

with Libya.
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

l Date of transcription 8/21/80

B7 4

Goldkist Inc., < erin r Center,

v rgla, telephone number (404) 393-5469, was contacted
concerning Goldkist Inc.'s relationship with Billy Carter and

the Government of Libya.

SN :t:tcq that he has been

the International Division of Goldkist Inc. for 2¢.
and, as part of the International Division of Goldkist ~
C., he would have supervision of all Goldkist Inc. business
with foreign governments.

tated that Goldkist has never sold any
commoditi Libyan Government, either directly or
through an intermediary. Goldkist has had no trade
dealings with Libya at all.

67

In view of the fact that Goldkist has sold
nothing to Libya, there has been no fees paid to anyone,
including Billy Carter, for setting up any trade relations
with the Libyans. To the best of his knowledge, no discussions
bave ever been held with Carter about Libya by officials of
Goldkist. '

He has no knowledge of any Goldkist employee,
nor has he attended any meetings where Libyan trade with AI1¢C
Goldkist have been discussed. _has never, in
fact, met Billy Carter.

In late 1978 or early 1979, he was approached by
Jeffry Levine and David Meltz of the law firm of Levine and
Meltz. They asked about the export of Agri products to various
countries. They came back to Goldkist shortly thereafter with
a proposal to become Goldkist's Agent with the Libyan
Government, purporting to have contact with Billy Carter and
projecting huge sales of Agri products to Libya.

The use of Billy Carter's name made no impdct on

He. F since it is typical for sales promoters to "name G7C
Op~ contacts with important or well-known people.

Investigation on 8/26/80 2__Atlanta, Georgia Fie « _AT 97-106

SA B81¢
by SA Date aictatea________8/27/80

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FB8I. It is the property of the FBI anad is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be gdistributed outside your agency. -
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explained that he was not particularly
impressed with Levine and Meltz as Goldkist is often approached
by various people offering to deliver huge sales to Goldkist in
exchange for an agency relationship. Goldkist, with only a 87¢
couple of exceptions, does not become involved in these agency
relationships and certainly not before some demonstration is made
that the persons proposing the agency relationship can deliver.

Goldkist attorneys examined an "Exclusive Agency
Agreement" offered by Levine and Meltz, setting up Worldwide
Trading Corporation as the Agent of Goldkist. The agreement
has the title Worldwide Trading Corporation marked through and
inserted the title "Robert Schwint Enterprises, Inc., a Caymen
Island Corporation to be founded" written in. Goldkist attorneys
found several problems with the agreement and it was never
executed. NoO sales were generated by Levine and Meltz to the
Libyans on behalf of Goldkist.

stated that Goldkist also had contact with £7¢
Levine and Meltz 1n two other proposed deals where Levine and

Meltz were attempting to sell Agri products to Taiwan and Germany.
Neither of these deals materialized.

—made available the Goldkist file on Levine e
and Meltz. orrespondence in the file started in October, 197§, é

and related primarily to proposals by Levine and Meltz in relation
to possible sales to Taiwan and Germany.

Copies of the Exclusive Agency Agreement; a memo from-
?m dated January 10, 1979, and an attached

erary; hanawritten notes by# relating to the Libyan B7¢
proposal made by Levine and MeltTz; two memorandums, dated January 26,
1979, and January 31, 1979, relating to the analysis of the

Libyan a 2 letter, dated March 20, 1979, from*to
the which served as a letter of introductio
for wWorldw rading Corporation, were obtained from the file.

”st&ted that although the letter does not
appear in e file, he vaguely r ring a letter similar

to the copy of the letter to the for Levine A7¢C
and Meltz to the Libyan Government.
preparation of this type of letter is common practice for
Goldkist. He pointed out that the letter does not bind Goldkist
in any manner, and if the bearer of the letter actually makes
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sales of Goldkist products, then, and only then, will Goldkist
pay a commission.

P also recalls that he received an invitation V'
from Lev and Meltz to attend a Libyan Trade Delegation meeting, B¢

however, he did not attend. From the memorandum, dated Jan 10,
1979, it appears thatm Goldkist

attended the Libyan Deleg on ur, however, oes not
know any of the details of - attendance of this meeting.

concluded by stating that Robert L. Schwind, A7
or others from the law firxm of Levine and Meltz, may have indicated
that they were Agents for Goldkist, however, the fact remains
that no agreement was executed, no sales were made to Libya
by Goldkist, and no fees or commissions were paid to anyone,
including Billy Carter, to assist Goldkist in making sales to
Libya.

The aforementioned documents obtained from the file
are attached hereto:
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lisimilar to those which Agent may, from time to time, request.

THIS  AGREEMENT made this day of 7, 1979,
o Pobaet Selwnl "Q’?hfﬁ o, a (ayren Fibd 2oep Tao A e Frved
between wontnw;aa—émuuxau;—eeRPeRATfeN,. a Georgla corporat1on

("Agent”) and THE GOLD  KIST " CORPORATION - OF GEORGIA

('Prlnclpal'). T T X ST s :‘1:,1::"~rw;-:”“ﬁawt"

_For and in con51derat10n of the‘ prom1ses iand mutual}**

)

covenants herelnafter set forth and for other good and valuable-—n
consxderat1on the partles do hereby agree as follows. =
1. AGENCY. o
Principal hereby appoints Agent it's exclusive sales{_.
representatlve to Socialist People s leyan Arab Jamahlrlya for -
a petlod of one (1) year from date, subject to the renewal .
provisions provided for in paragraph 5 below. The scope_of this- N
agreement covers any and all sales of _commodities ‘and other
items from principal to Socialist,-éeople's Ligyan .Atao

Jamahiriya, 1nc1udlng, but not limited to, soybeaﬁs, soybean>

meal, soybean oil, cotton, cotton seed o0il, peanuts, peanut 011, .J
peanut meal, ground nuts, Moslem killed chickens, sorgham, :
wheat,- eggs, beans, peas, cora and corn products and 'otherl :
grains and commodities that from time ‘to time may be sold ..
("Products”).

s COVENANTS OF THE PRINCIPAL. o

A. Principal shall make available to AgeAt samples of a11

the above stated products as well as other products reasonably

B. Principal shall pay Agent a commission from between

1- l/2% and 2-1/2% on any and all such commodity sales to the

Socxalxst People s beyan Arab uamau1r13a, whether arranged by’

the‘ efforts of Agent or not. Sa1d commission shall be’ 3

Page 1 of 4 Pages




negot1ated on a sale by sale ba51s but in the event_that.

commission is negotlated, Agent shall be ent1t1ed to no'less

than 1-1/2% of the total sales pr1ces, as ev;denced by the -

letters of credlt ‘issued pursuant to any sale.»kg_
2.  COVENANTS OF THE AGENT. '

"A. Agent shall use it's best efforts to market‘andbpromote

i ve il

Rrincipal's - products -to' Soc1a11st People s beyan Arab ~

Jamahiriya. g

B. Agent agrees that 1t shall prov1de Pr1nc1pal w1th a

right of first refusal on any and all such orders from Soc1alxst

People s leyan Arab Jamahlrlya from Amerlcan sources wlth re-

spect to which Socialist People s Arab Jamah1r1ya has contacted -

Agent for purposes of arranging a sale. Agent shall not seek

other sources until "and unless e1ther Pr1nc1pa1's tender offer

to Soc1allst People s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya is rejected, orw3

Principal informs Agent it does not  wish to partlclpatev,

further.
3.  FURTHER COVENANTS .
It will be Principal's responsibility to:
A. Promptly forward to Agent all inquiries and offers 1t

receives from or sends to any source whatsoever concern1ng

ant1c1pated or actual sales to Soc1a11st People s L1byan Arabﬁ

Jamahiriya.

all technical information and data which may be regquested or

which significantly relates to’the'marketing,and/or utilization

of Principal's products.
4.. TERM.

“The term of this agreement shall be one (1) year from the

date of execution.

Page 2 of 4 PageS‘

B. Principal further agrees to provide Agent w1th any. and

no |
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5. RENEWAL._ f‘”"f’"' R SR =B

Vst o de

Th1s agreement shall renew automat1ca11y on an annual bas1s

for :ten' (10) years, prov1ded that the m1n1mum' quant1ty‘

( M1n1mum ) spec1f1ed below shall be reallzed., For years two to

f1ve, the "Mlnlmum shall be $100 ,000, 000 00 in gross bona—flde.f

offers from Soc1allst People s L1byan Arab Jamah1r1ya.

years six through ten the 'Mlnlmum-'shall be $150 000 000 00 for:f'

.

purposes of ‘this ‘provision the term 'bona—flde offer refers toAﬂ»

any purchase orders placed w1th pr1nc1pal from Soc1a11st

[

People s Libyan Arab Jamah1r1y4{tny *product”®, whether or not

accepted by Principal. . In the event, that 1n any year the
"Minimum" is not realized, 2rincipa; may cancel this agreementm
upon thirty (30) days written notice_to»Agent? T

6. WAIVER. - - - o f“--v,;;:'

The failure of either party to enforce at any t1me anyzof'

S e

the provisions hereof shall not be construed to be a walver‘of”f

said provisions or of the r1ght of such party thereafter to .

enforce any such provisions.
7. ORAL MODIFICATION INEFFECTIVE.
No renewal or termination hereof or mod1f1cat1on or‘héibéé‘
of any of the prov151ons herein conta1ned, or any future repre-

sentation, promise, or condltlon in connection with the subject

matter hereof shall be binding upon the Principal or the Agent

unless made in writing and signed or counter;signed on its be-
half by the respective duly authorized agents of either party;
A mere acknowledgement or accebtance.of any order inconsistent
with the terms of this agreement or the making of deiiveries
pursuant thereto, shall not be deemed an acceptance or approval
of such inconsistent prou1s1ons.

8. 'Rsswklcrlons oN ASSIGNMENT.

Principal agrees'that Agent has the right to assign this
contract_ at any time to R.L.S.: Bnterprises, Incr, a Cayman

Island corporation to be formed. Agent agrees to:notify

Page 3 of 4 Pages
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Pr;ncxpa ;“promptly i

mmnbin 2 aen Re agans bl BT Faee ey = ah i oot e

ss1gnments or delegatlons by Pr;uc1pa1 o;nAgent shall be made‘}‘

by exther party w1thout the express wrxtten consent of the,“,

other. "“T-::.”

e MERGER.,T?ﬁ;

partles. ' There are merged here1n all prlor and collateral

representatlons, promlses, and condxt1ons in connectlon w1th the;”

e i B e e S g TR ke I3l T e A

subject matter hereof. Any representatlon, prom1se or'cond1t1on’;&

- e okt s it e el b e

ot 1ncorporated here1n shall not be blnding upon elther party. ¥
Thls _agreement supercedes 'and is in 11eu of all exlstlng‘

agreements or arrangements between the partles relatlng to the.

products lxsted hereln. : B

10. Thls agreement shall b1nd and 1nure to the benefitmoffi>

the part1es, their successors and ass1gns.

11, Thls agreement, in all respects, shall be construed 1n'm
accordance w1th the laws of the State of Georgxa.;:_finA' B
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the under51gned have set their hands

and seals the day and year above wrltten.

) oo ' A)‘.u‘*’ Selnwi. [ -m"'/,ﬂ'l.": I-.g_ A T
\ *‘;" WOREDWiﬁE_TRADING—CQRPORATION
By:
: Prestdent /o ofer
Attested: . .
Secretary

( CORPORATE SEAL)

GOLD KIST-CORPORATION OF GA.

By:_

Attegted:

(CORPORATE'SEAL)“'ﬁ*J” S Tarnne NI T ,w.r,i

4
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